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TABLE 2
East Bay Municipal Utility District
Soil Sample Analyses
Site; Harrington Street
Survey Date: July 17, 1992

1
2 Center Trench 21 120" 35 190"
L_ 3 Wast Trench 1.4 8.7 29 16
4 South Spolls-pile 0.010 N/D N/D N/D
| 5 East Spolls-pile N/D N/D N/D 0.028
| 8 West Spoils-plle N/D N/D N/D N/D
e

N/D indicates “none detected,”

Reporting resuit *mg/kg.”

" Indlcates that samples have possibly exceeded AWQCE guidelines.

TOTAL P.18
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TABLE 1
East Bay Municipal Utility District
Soil Sample Analyses
Site: Harrington Street
Survey Date: July 17, 1992

1 East Trench ‘ 1600° 31
2 Center Trench | 1100™- 28
3 West Trench ' 120 3.9
4 South Spoils-pile - ND 16"
5 East Spoils-pile 2.1 12
6 Waest Spoiis-pile . N/D 53

N/D indicates “none detected.
Reporting result “mg/kg.*

* Indicates possible hazardous waste levels,



- R L T m
L e ) &L EL LN AL L e e IR R AR L -

Page 3 -  Soil Sample Collection and Analyses - July 27, 1992
East Bay Municipal Utility District

A waste exhibits the characteristics of toxicity if representative samples of the waste
contaln a substance listed, as determined by the Waste Extraction Test (WET), which
equals or exceeds its listed soiuble threshold limit concentration (STLC); (A) Table If -
List of Inorganic Persistent and Bioaccumulative Toxic Substances and Their STLC

* &nd Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) Values.

The STLC (as listed in Title 22) for lead and/or Jead compounds is 5,0 mg/l. As
shown in Table 1, the STLC level for lead is apparently exceeded by all the spoils-pile
samples. Levels greater than the STLC but lower than the TTLG usually require
additional analyses to confirm actual concentrations.

In contrast, however, the trench samples (see Table 2) show high levels of volatile
organic compounds, above the cleanup standards as established by the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), but low levels of lead. Using the RWQCB
guidelines, benzene lovels at the Harrington Street site are greater than acceptable
cleanup levels in four of the samples, Total hydrocarbons, toluene and xylenes are
also exceeded in two samples.

CONCLUSIONS

From J.M. Cohen’s interpretations of the analyses conducted, it is indicated that the
Harrington Street site does have cortaminated solt within the trench and the spoils-
pile, which may be considered a hazardous waste.

In speculation of why there are lower levels of volatile organic compounds in the
spolls-pile, this may be either indicative of the surface sample characteristics, that is,
the samples represent portions of the trench excavation located above the
contaminated portion of the soit or evaporation may have occurred in the spoils-plie
while it has been uncovered,

Prepared By:
(o Savron
~ Roni J. Swan
J.M. Cohen, inc.

Reviewed By:
Tim Bormann, CIH
J.M. Cohen, inc.



3

e

e TR

il £ 4TI LR B el AR L 4 B el AT AN

Page2 -  Soil Sample Collection and Analyses - July 27, 1092
East Bay Municipal Utility District

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located at 2069 Harrington Street. A fuel line from a local refinery (no
longer used) is located under the street in front of this residence and runs through the
residential area.

Compilaints about a chiorine taste in the drinking water were placed by the resident at
this address. When the drinking water was tested by East Bay-Municipal Utitity District,
levels of benzene were detected.

Samples were collected by J.M. Cohen, Inc. from within a trench, approximately 6 feet
long by 4 feet wide, which had been dug by East Bay Municipal Utiity District. A metal
plate was removed by representatives of East Bay Municipal Utllity District, prior to
sampling, and it was noticed that groundwater had accumulated within the trench,

Three surface soil samples were taken from 4 to 8 inches deep from the bottom of the
trench using brass tubes as sample collection media. These samples were taken at
both the east and west-end of the trench, as well as at the center.

In addition, three samples were taken from the epoils-pile. The spoils-pile consists of
excavated sail that was removed from the trench at the Harrington site on July 7,
1992, according to East Bay Municipal Utility District. The spolls-pile samples were
taken approximately 6 inches under the surface of the soil at the south, east and west-

ends of the pile.

STANDARDS/ FINDINGS

In Title 22, California Code of Regulations (CCR), Article 2, Section 66261.10, a
hazardous waste is defined as (a) causing, or significantly contributing to, an increase
in mortality or an increase in serious irreversible, iiness, or () posing a substantial
present or potential hazard to human health or the environment when improperly
treated, stored, transported, disposed of, or otherwise managed. According to Titje
22, characteristics of a hazardous waste (8., ignitability, corrosivity, reactivity or
toxicity) may be measured by an available standardized test method which i¢
reasonably within the capabllity of generators of waste, or private sector laboratories
that are state certified. The hazardous waste characteristics may also be reasonably
detected by generators of waste through their knowledge of thelr waste.
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J.M. COHEN INC,

JMC

E_nvironm'enml
§.Occupoti9n_gﬂ
Health Services

SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSES
SURVEY REPORT
FOR '
EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SURVEY DATE: JULY 17, 1992
REPORT DATE: JULY 27, 1992

On July 17, 1992, Roni Swan, MS, of J.M. Cohen, Inc., met with reprosentatives of the
East Bay Municipal Utllity District to conduct soil sample collection for analyses at the
Harrington Street site in Oakland, California. The purpose of the survey was to
analyze the site for surface-soil contamination and to collect samples of suspect soil
for laboratory analysis. Analyses was completed for presence of benzene, toluene,
ethyl benzene, xylenes (BTEX) and lead, as well as total hydrocarbons, The
information obtained wifl be used to determine if soil contamination exists at the
Harrington' Street site,

LIMITATIONS

The findings, conclusions, and recommendations in this report are based on
information received by J. M, Cohen, Inc. and circumstances occurring at the time and
on the date the survey was performed. As with the results of any environmental
sampling procedure, the findings are limited by the number of samples taken and the
accuracy and precision of the sampling and analytical methodologies employed, in this
case the appropriate methods recommended by the Envitonmental Protection Agency
(EPA}.

J.M. Gohen, Inc. has prepared this report for the exclusive use of East Bay Municipal
Utility District for this particular project. The work was performed within the limitations
set forth in the Agreement as to the degree of care, amount of time and expense, and
any other limitations contained in the Agreement. No other representation, warranty or
guarantee, expressed or implled, is included or intended in this report.

155 Bovot Road., Suite 300« Son Mateo, CA 94402 « (415) 3499737 « (415) 349-3378 Fo
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JM. TOHEN INC,

Envitronmental
& Qocoupational
Hadlth Sarvices

SOIL. SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSES
SURVEY REPORT

FOR

East Bay Municipal Utility District
Oakland, California

Survey Date: July 17, 1992
Report Date: July 27, 1992

Prepared for: Jerry Gordon
East Bay Municipal Utility District

Prepared by: Roni Swan, MS
J.M. Cohen, Inc.

Approved by: Tim Bormann, CIH
J.M. Cohen, Inc,

155 Bovet Road, Suite 300 ¢  San Mateo, CA 94402 » (415) 349-9737 + [445] 349-3378 Fox




JM, COHEN INC,

Enavironmental
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Health Services '
JUL 29 1992

QUCUPATRONNL MEALTH & Sarry

July 27, 1992

Mr. Jerry Gordon

East Bay Municipal Utility District
P.O. Box 24055

Oakland, CA 94623-1055

Re: Surface Soil Samples and Analyses at Harrington Street, Oaklanid

Dear Mr. Gordon:

Attached is our report for the soil sample collection and analyses survey conductad at
Harmington Strest in Oakland, Caiifornia. Please call if you have any questions
regarding the report. :

Sincerely,

Roni Swan, MS
J.M. Cohen, Inc,

RS DAEBMSOIL

155 Bovet Road, Suite 300 =  San Mateo, CA $4402 » (415) 349-9737 » {445) 349-3378 Fax
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CHROMALAB, INC.

we x| 3

& DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)

July 8, 1992 Chromalab File No.: 0692278
JONAS & ABSOCIATES

Attn: Mark Jonas

RE: Two soil samp.les for Gas/BTEX, Diesel and Lead analyses

Project Name: 9201 PACO UST
Projact Number: PCO-221

Date Sampled: June 30, 1992 Date Submitted: June 30, 1992

Data Extracted: July 7, 1952 Date Analyzed: July 7, 1992

RESULYS:

Ethyl Total

Sample . Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Iylenes Lead
I.D. ) (ug/¥a) (ng/Kg)
Pl 15 N.D. 9.5 N.D. 170 140 a9
81 9.2 NUDI 43 NoDn 86 67 W e e v
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE REC. 105% 97% 93% 112% 107% 106% “113%
DUP SPIKE REC =—=w== 93% 94% 113% 108% 106% 119%
DET. LIMIT 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 2.5
METHOD OF 5030/ 3550/
ANALYSIS 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 7420

ChromaLab, Inc.

nary:an elli ? éééic Tam '

Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « “San Ramon, calﬁomla ﬁm
610/831-1788 -'s,* Facsimile s;oraat-a?aa S
Fodaml ID #68-0140157 . .
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenial Laboratory {1084}

July 29, 1992 Chromalabd Flle No.s
JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.
Attni: Maxk Jonas
RE: Four soll sanmples for Gascline/BTEX analysis
Project Namet 9201 PACO UST
project Number: PCO-221
Date Sampled: July 27, 1992 Date Submitted: July
pDate Analyzed:; July 28, 1992
RESULTEL

Ethyl
sample cagoline Benzena Tolusne Benzena
- o P
B2~72792~-8/ 6.2 1800 N.D. B0
83-73793"6' 7.3 83 N.D. 200
Bi=72792~6&"' 5.3 650 N.D. igo
BS=72792-67 1,9 34 N.D. 12
BLANK N.D. . R.D. N.D. ¥N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 88% 88% 93% 94%
puUP. SPIKE RBCOVERY  —-=—- 0% 91k 56%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
NETHOD OF ANALYSIS 5030/8015 8020 8020 aoz0
c aLab, Inc |
Pilly ch Exic Tan
Analytical Chenist ILaboratory Directox

8 DAYS TURNARQUND

0792240

27, 1392

Total
Xyleneg

N.D,

N.D.
L4

N.D.

N.D.
924%
98%
5,0
8020

2239 Omega Rond, #1 + San Ramon, California 04583
510/831.1788 « Facsimiie 510/881-8708
Foderal ID #88-0140187
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NJONAS & ASSOCIATES INC, {510} G76-8504

w IEnvironmenial Consuliants Concord, California

FAX/TELECOPY TRANSMITTAL

From: Mark L. Jonas of: JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC, | FAX #: {510) 680 - 6511

To: Mr., Barney Chan of: Alameds County Health . PAX #: (510} 5624757

Date: 7 / 31 /1092 Project: 9201 paco usT

Time: 9 ﬁ’f” pm J&A Project #: pco-221-01-Ust
Attachments:

1) Figure TNR-3 & laboratory Data
2)
3)

Number of attached pages (not including transxaittal page):

A, N g y " WO R R R A ; < SN

Message:

Barney:

Attached are the current resulls from excavation activitles in an area where an underground storage tank was
probably present. The facllily s PACO Pumps at 9201 San Loandro Sirecl, Oakland, California, We located the
suspecled (ank by superimposing an ofd facility map on the eurrent buliding configuration. When we cxeavated
in that area we found some piplng aud fill that was probably associated with a tank, bul no tank was present,

As prosented §n the atlachments, the results Indicate that significant concentrations still exist in ihe ground (1.8
wg/kg benzene), Based upen thesc results we arc reconumending 1o our client that further cxcavation will
probably be required, We are considering digging ancther three feet out from cach wall and then collecting fur
more samples from each wall, But there are some Himits to this activity because of the location of the hubding,
Plcase review the data and call us with your delermination. We are currently scheduled for excavalion acilvitics
on Monday, Augual 3, 1992 @ 10 AM.

Diwirdbution: (93] {3)
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CITY or OAKLAND

CITY HALL ¢ 1333 BROADWAY * ODAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Qfﬂm of Public Works FAX: 287=6412

TDD 839-8451
FAX COVER SHEET
oate: 1 31 42~
10: B 475 (FAX NUMBER)
ATTENTION: Mr.  Devinia . Fauyns
COMMENTS ; ok R#surts  OF LATEST Biohsely
TasT Connucitp oo T-9.91  AFTBR- A

RMNY STORM .
* L Wil e Yod s Meespa To
Set ATmg  Toa. THe HeeTINg

FROM: __ﬁfp_ﬁwmﬁf- .

s 1S PAGE 1 OF < pacEs.

IF NOT RECEIVED COMPLETELY OR CLEARLY, PLEASE ADVISE THROUGH FAX OR CALL
(415) 273-3868 FOR IMMEDIATE RETRANSHITTAL.

THANK YOU!

FAX OPERATOR:
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WS POWIRL SYREET * IMEFTYVILLE, OA $HGE * (A1) 408- 0300 ¢ Pax (#5) BAR30A3
kog No: E92-07-~091=-1

e .
Gity of Oakland Dute Semplesk:  07/07/92
Offica of Parks and Recreation Date Roceived: 07!07%
7101 Bdgewatex Drive, Room 4035 Date Maitod:

Repord T akiand, California 94621

l_ Attn: Mx, Jin Ryugo _J [

-3
96 HOUR STATIC BIOASBAY: PERCERT SURVIVAL
STy e A

\mpls Desoription ke Chabot Strream #1
qumW Source Thomns Fieh Company . . .
Iution Water sourcs Bmaryville. Dechloxinated mmmnm,za,p_,_zm_

Tap Watex
wation: Alr X Oxygen__  None._.. Vst inkinted 07/ 08[ 92 Comroi Inital hardnass Not Applicabla
% Mo | W
L5t Earablished mm“m 10

Longth of fish, omi Max, 2,7 Min, 2 ! A Mean 2,3 * I i W 1N P TIRONARRY TR 100 i & et SO0
 Weightof fah, g0 Max. 0224 Min, . D16 Mean 0,19 T TOAGh 0 The A0, T T v
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BC Amlydcal ANALYTICAL REPORT
llllllllllllll!l'llll.'I.IlIlI!l ADSENEPAS S BRI EaE N R EFE N E R B DN
1355 Pewell Stroet
Bmuryoille, CA 94508
. S10438-3%0 87
Pou: S10/847-9643 . L0 KOy E92-07-001
Beouived: 07 JUL 92
Mailed: JL 22 1090
Hr. Jim Ryugo
. City of Oskland, Office of Farks and Recreation Furchase Ocders 1013
7101 Rdgewater Drive, Room 405
Oakland, Califormim WAGZL .
REPORY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTE Page 1
LOG ¥O SAMPLR DESCRIPTION, GURFACE WATER BAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
07-091-1  Lake Chebot Btraam 1 07 JU 92
PARANEYER ) ) 070911 )
Aquatic Bioassay, Surviwval, Percent i0
Bioassay Set Up Dats 07.08.92
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AR JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC. 510) 676-83
sl Environmenial Consultants Cun(cordj gﬁfgﬁ?é

FAX/TELECOPY TRANSMITTAL

From: Mark L. Jonas of: JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC. | FAX #: (510) 680 - 6811
To: Mr. Barney Chan of: Alameds County Health . | FAX #: (510} 569-4757 |
Date:t 7 / 33 /1982 Project: 9201 PACO UST
Time: g am / pm J&A Project #: poo-221.-01-UsT
Attachments;

1) ¥igure TNR~3 & Laboratory Data
2)
3)

Number of attached pages (not including transmittal page): 3

SR AR e Anti s ) iy e A

Message:

Barney:

Allachexd are the current results from excavation activities in an area where an underground storage tank was
probably present. The facitily is PACO Pumps al $203 San Jcandro Sirccl, Oakland, Californta. We located the
suspected tank by supcrimposing an old facility map on the current building configuration. Whett we excavated
in that arca we founi some piping ang fill that was probably assoctatcd with a tank, bul no lanik was present,

As prosented in (he atlachments, the results indicale that signiflcant concentratione gtill exist ln the ground (3.8
mg/kg benzene). Bascd upon these rosults we are recommendlng to our elicnt that furiher cxcavation witl
probably be required, We are consfdering digging etiother three feet out firom cach wall and then colleoting R
more samples from each wall. But there are some Yinits to this activity because of the location of the building,
Plcage review the data and call us with your determination, We are currently scheduled for excavation activities

on Monday, Auguat 3, 1892 @ 10 AM.
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